UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 2001 Moy -5 PM 2: 17
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS . ’
SHERMAN DIVISION vebrn oD e oy
vl ~
TIGES : T de—,
TIGER AERO CORP. § BY Vb0
$ CASE NO. 99-32226-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT., APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the United
States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee, that the
Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the proposed
distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee applies for
commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved. Q
DATE: 08/28/01 L0

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

st e o sk o sk 8 e s sk ke ok ke ok e sk sk ok s e o sk o e s sk s st ok ok s sk o s s st ok s ke ok sk sk ok ok e s ok st sk ok s o sk sk ok ok e ok s sk sk ok ke s o s sk e o oo o i s o ok ok ok e oe sk o o ke oo ok ke

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: [/0-22-9r By: /%




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
TIGER AERO CORP. §
§ CASE NO. 99-32226-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

l. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been
reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged from
office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: ij\,\d 29 2001

L@v\)

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF August 28, 2001

A. RECEIPTS $41.201.47

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors $ + 15,000.00
(2) Administrative $+6.597.21
(3) Priority $+0.00
(4) Other $+0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $21.597.21

CURRENT BALANCE $19.604.26



%S0°LS 91'29Z'vl 00°000°6Z
Q3UNOISNN V0L aivd aamov
a3¥3A023Y IN3O¥3d SWIV1D a33N23SNN SWIV1D a34ND3SNN
%0V %0€ %02 %0} %0
‘ %000 000 (013 *HOL193d OL NYNLIHYYIHLO
[ %ZIVE 91°29Z'vl aivd SWIvV1O a31No3sNN
, . , %00°0 000 aivd SWIV1O ALiHOd
%Ly 9€ 00°000°G} divd SWIV1O a34no3s
%000 000 S1S09 ¥3LdVHO HOINd
%00°0 000 (013 'S3aXVL)S3ISNIIX3 3LVLIS3
%000 00°0 S1S00 19N0D
L %EL 0 00°00€ $334 TYNOISSIJ0¥d HIHLIO
%00°0 000 $334 AGNHOLLY ¥3HLO
%960 12 16€ S3ISNIdX3 TYNOISSIH0Hd SIS
%CE vl 00°006'G $334 TYNOISSIJ0Ud S\WAIA
%S| G6'LLY S3ISN3dX3 S.:33LSNAL
%28 L1 GL'0/8'v NOISSINWWOD S.331SNyL
:S3SNIAX3 3LV.LS3
%0000} Ly’ L0Z L P$ 'S1dI303d V101
‘AWOONI 3LV.LS3
10-G2Z-0 :a3A0¥ddYV 1SN 31va
922Z¢-66 *y3FNNN ISV
"dd0D O¥3aV ¥3IDIL *INVN 3SVO
‘SIN3IWINOD
LAVESITIM -331SN¥L

AYVINNNS 3SVO 130d3d 7TVNI4 S.331SNdl



(9 uwn|o) ui Junowy Jejjo(] [810])

00°0%

ENGOA']

"43PI0 11N09 13d BPEL JUSWASINGSIP Ul PAI[NSAL YUBY Yiim JUAWIIAS -Sumunuod uonesusaaur swes :00/0€/6

"$19SSE PajNpayosun 31e 91043 J1 UILLISAP 0) FuneSysaau

pue Auediwod ay) Jo 1apisul 1auuio) JsuteSe WIe[d Sulen[eAd I 33ISTLL, “PIAOSII UD3IQ IABY JJRIDIIE JO 3[ES 0} PajE[ol sansst ||y

“UOI9' 10410 pue “3(es 10 FuLiesy Jo ajep ‘Fuipuad s1aNEW PuE ‘DA0qE Pa}OA|Jal JOU A1B YdIYM SuIso[d ased Fundayye sanianoe Joley

LY 10Z°1¥3 00°SLO'EYS 00'6,9°SZ$ (san[eA umowsjun 3uipn|oxq) STY.LOL
19SSV SuLUIBWY JO AN[BA SSOIN
3uIpasnold A1eSIaApY - 1pienbiely sewoy ],
v4 0000€ 000 000 (n) uonednry -g
v LY'106 V/N waouyuny (n) susoda(] 15219)U] UON1A-1S04 "L
"oudiajaid B se Andnijueq
0 Jouid dued jo afes w0} spaavold 1940931 01 Wir]D UONESNI| 3]qISSOG
vd 000 00°000°¢ umouqury (n) uonednry -9
s[oo].
v 000 000 00°00S [B 12 ‘saunixi] ‘KIQUiyoBN ¢
1reys
vd 000 000 00001 dng 2 s3umystwing 9dbyg 29130 ¢
Yelode 19f VEEL
\Z| 00°000°0¥ 00°000°01 umouyun SIIIYIA YO €
uosuyof x3y ¥ [jog Apuey
vd 000 000 00°000°ST 3]QBAII3Y SIUN0JDY 7
vd 000 va 00°SL 00°SL SIUNOJOY yueg ui ysed '|
arelsq ay) UopuEqy (Q)p$s=va (s150D 1210 pue sanjeA (Auadoid (n) pajnpaydsun) pue pajnpaysg)
19SSV Sulurelay Jo An[eA SSOID Aq pan1203y uopueqy (2)pSs=v0 ‘suolldwaxy ‘suary ssay palnpayasupn uondusa(y 13ssy
AV:D) paumsiuiwpy Aj[n.j 1955y spun,j/3ies pauopueqy ‘aaisnu | £q pautuLiala anjeA) Juonnag
Auadoig an[eA 19N parewnsg
9 S 14 £ [4 1
66/LT/T1 -Ale(] leg swie|) 10/87/80 :Suipud polad 10
66/£0/60 212 SUNIW () 1€
@ 66/€1/L0  (3) PAURAU0) 1o (1) pajtd ie( 40D OUAV HFDILL :dlueN 3se)
22ISNU] ‘MEGSIOM 'V MBI :BUWEBN 99)SNI ], dueys  peuoq :28pnf  SyQ 097CZE-66 ‘ON 958D
SASVD LASSV

I :93eqd

LYO4TH ANV QUODTY ALYAdOdd ALV.LSH TVAAIAIANI

1 W04




(AR AN

[4

:98ed

66/LT/TL
66/£0/60

(1) 66/€1/L0
221SNU] “HEQSIdM TV BN

10/1€/21 {(d4 L) Woday [ruL Jo a1 pardafold Juanyy

10/1€/21 (4 1) 1oday [eurd jo aeq parodfosd [eniu]

“paso[d ases pue paji) 34 (|14 suonedtdde 33} ‘pasoidde pue pajly 2IUQ WIMAL XEL UO FUINIOM |[11S TUEIUNOIIY *10/1/Y

:31e(] deg swiel)

:a1e(] Sunva (8) 14€

:(9) panaauo)) 10 (J) palLf aeq

:SLWEN] 92ISNI ]

SIASVD LASSY
LYOdTH ANV QHODAY ALYId0Yd HLVLSE TYNAIAIANI
1 IO

dieys ¥ pleuo( :23pnf

'd40D O¥dVY ¥dDIL

SAa

97TTLE-66

:aWweN 958D
(0N 958D



LAFAAAS

000 9T ¥09°61 Iapsuel], Sunsod [euly 6L860TpSLEH 1IJ8 0) Jojsuel] 10/82/80 "
9T v09°61 P8'6€ JANVE WOY Q.07 LSTYILNI BOLIDWY JO yueg L 10/82/80
Trv9s6l 12°L62'9 lajsuel] spung yueq 61L860TYSLEH 190V 0} JoJsuel], 10/L2/80
£9°198°ST YL LY 001°C 218y 15319yg BOLRDWY JO Yueq L 10/1e/L0
68°€18°6T 00°00¢ dajsuely spunj jueq 6L8607PSLEH 1.DDV OL YAISNVIL 10/01/L0
68°¢€11°9Z 13934 001°C =18y 15a133u] VORRY A0 MNVd L 10/62/90
9€°0L0°9T 86'1¢S 0S€°T 1.y 1sala3u] VORIV 40 JINVE L 10/1€/50
8€'810°0Z 88§ 0S€°C ey 1sauau] VORAY A0 JINVE L 10/0€/+0
05996°6T 0108 0S€°C ey 1sa1au] VORIAY 40 JINVYE L 10/0€/€0
0r'916'sT 91°9¢% JANVE NOYA .03 LSTAAINI VORIV 40 JINVd L 10/82/z0
PL0SL X1 ‘oueld
1S WIgl 606
YT 0L8°ST 00°00¢ AdUdIJal] [3Ydey %@ 1poiquuIB 8 10/£2/20
YT OLS'ST 80'tS 0S€°Z ey 1sauauf VINIAY 40 JNVE L 10/1¢/10
919166z 00051 1jsues| spung yueg 6L860THSLE# LOOV IWOUH YFASNVIL 10/L1/10
9199¢€6T 8¢l 0S¢ 1.y 1satau] VOIddY 40 JINVE L 00/6T/C1
8L'81€ST 00°0S1 19jsuel] spun,f yueg 6L860TPSLE# LOOV OL YAASNVYL 00/12/T1
8L°89t°5C 106t 0S€'T ey 152191y VOIANY 40 MNVE L 00/0€/11
LL6IY'ST LIS 0S¢'T ey 1sa1uf VONAWY 40 JNVE L 00/1€/01
09°L9€°ST 61'LY 0SE'T my 15313y VORIAWY 40 MNvE L 00/67/60
v 0TE'sT SE0S 0S¢°C .y 1sa1a1uf VIORIFAY J40 JNVd L 00/1£/80
90'0LT' ST ST 0S 0S€°C 'y 1sa03y] VORAIY 40 JINVE L 00/1€/L0
18°612'sT £5°8% 0S€'T ey 1sa1au] VOIIAY 40 MNVE L 00/0£/90
8T ILIST 8T €S 0S€°C ey 1samdu] VORIV 40 JINvd L 00/1¢/50
00'811'6T L1°69 0S€°T a1ey 1saiay] VORIV 40 JINVE L 00/82/%0
£8'840°S¢ 00°000°S1 d9jsuel] spuny jueg 6L860CFSLEH LODV OL AASNVIL 00/92/%0
£8'8%0'0Y £8'8t ANVE WOHS 4,094 LSTYILNI VORIGY 10 JANVY L 00/1£/€0
0SS9L X ‘sesedurey
1L9%0d O d
00°000"0t 00°000°0Y Auyoepauswdinbyg jo seg jueg Sexa], 1sag £ 00/80/€0
() aouereg ($) suawasingsiy (%) susodagy uonosesuel ] jO uonduosa(y WL PaAIddRY / O] pied DUdIIJIY aleq
unoeddy 10 234D uoIdBSUBL]
L 9 S 4 13 4 I
R
‘(31qeaiidde Ji) puog ajeiedog
00°000°00€  $  :(anuy ases 1ad) puog 1yuely 10/82/80 ‘Suipug poHad 10
SO9E8LZ-SL  ON (I 1oAedxe]
SONIAVS TVIANID ££€9607FSLE “12QUINN 1UN0DY
BOLIDLUY JO yuBg :aweN yueq ‘dd0D OYaV ¥IOIL ‘SUIBN 258
- 921SN1], ‘UegSIOM "V SHEW ‘aweN 2aisnd g Suq 9727E-66 “ON 958D
< QHOOFY SINIWISYNGSIA ANV SLAIADTY HSVD ALV.LSA
1 :98eyg

< Wd04



LY1se'ly  § je10L
00051 u[ SI9jsuel] 1
000 up syusuisnlpy 0
Ly1se'ly  $ (LA
L1071y $ [ero1qng
LY ISE 1Y NQ sloysuei] S
000 nQ swaunsnlpy ¢ LY'106 sdunsog 1sauouy g1
000 $A20YD 0 00°00¢‘0v susodaqq Z
000 piemlo ] aduefegy €€960ZYSLE IUNOIDY
I
() souejey ($) siuswasIngsi(] ($) susodaqy uonoesuel] JjO uonduosac] WOI] PIAIadRY / O], pied ELILYETEN| e
1UNOJ2Y 10 3994 UONOBSUBLY
L 9 S 1% £ 4 !
_
(aqeatjdde Ji) puog ajeledag
00°000°00€ § (i aseo 1ad) puog 1aquelg 10/87/80 :Buipudq pouad 104
S09€8LZ-SL ‘0N (1] Jokedxe],
SONIAVS TVYINID £€960TFSLE H3quInN Unoddy
eoLRwWY Jo yueqg IDWRN] yueq 'dd0D 0¥dV ¥dIDIL IOWEN 58D
99ISNUJ, “LIBGSIOA Y BN BWEN 99)SNE] Sua 972566 ‘ON 3se])

THODAY SINTWASANGSIA ANV SLAITOTH HSYD ALVISH

¢ 98 7 W04



e

9T 09’61 S aduejed [BI0], 19N r6'70L'T8 $ 1e10],
LY 108 1+ U SI9JSUBLL 9
000 up siaunsnlpy - 0
89°860€9 $ lelo],
LY 10Ty § IBI0qng
LY 10S 1% INQ S1Jsuei] 9 —_—
00°0 nQ sjusunsnfpy LY'106 s3unsod 1saduy g
1706812 $3934yD £ 00°00£°01 snsodaq z
000 plemio,] souejeg

s[ejo], woday




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts $41,201.47
$41,201.47 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00

Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)

Balance $36.201.47 10% of Next $45,000 $3,620.15

Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)

Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00

Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)

Balance 0.00 3% of Balance $0.00

TOTAL COMMISSION $4.870.15

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense $105.40

Legal Assistant $225.00

Miscellaneous Expense $1.20

Paralegal Expense £91.00

Postage $49.35

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $471.95

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of v

the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 99-32226 DRS
Debtor: TIGER AERO CORP.

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

03/07/00

03/08/00

06/05/00

09/10/00

11/15/00

02/14/01

02/23/01

05/10/01

06/04/01

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $41,201.47
$41,201.47 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less - $5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $36,201.47 10% of Next $45,000 $3,620.15
Less - $36,201.47 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $4,870.15
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $4,870.15
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
MISC: Miscellaneous Expense 2 @ 0.60 $1.20
Printed out claims register from PACER
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.8 @ 65.00 $52.00
Prepare banking file and initial deposit. Enter all properties for Form 1
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 65.00 $19.50
Reconcile bank statements
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 65.00 $19.50
Reconcile bank statements
LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00
Reconcile bank statements
LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00
Reconcile bank statements
LA: Legal Assistant 0.2 @ 50.00 $10.00
Prepare deposit
LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00
Reconcile bank statements
LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00

Letter to clerk; copy and mail out application to pay accountant



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 99-32226 DRS
Debtor: TIGER AERO CORP.

06/04/01
07/20/01
07/20/01

07/20/01
08/28/01
08/28/01

08/28/01

08/28/01

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Expenses:

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED:

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 11.76/ charge $11.76
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 352 pages @ 0.20 / page $70.40
LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00
Letter to clerk; copy and mail out application to pay attorney's fees
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 17.59 / charge $17.59
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 175 pages @ 0.20 / page $35.00
LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00
Reconcile bank statements
LA: Legal Assistant 2.5 @ 50.00 $125.00
Transfer funds; prepare final report; supplemental final report
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 20.00 / charge $20.00
Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 527 pages @ 0.20 / page $105.40
LA: Legal Assistant 4.5 @ 50.00 $225.00
MISC: Miscellaneous Expense 2 @ 0.60 $1.20
PARA: Paralegal Expense 1.4 @ 65.00 $91.00
POST: Pastage 1 charge @ 11.76 / charge $11.76
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 17.59 / charge $17.59
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 20.00 / charge $20.00
$471.95
$0.00
$471.95
TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $5,342.10

DATED: 08/29/01

SIGNED ’)\-—e C‘“\) TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225



SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
2 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00
15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor

2 FANNIN BANK OF
WYNDOM




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) (2) (3) 4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
h) 3 3

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $25.000.00
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $




EOD AUG 1701

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT CLED

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS R
PARIS DIVISION R
OTAUG 17 AMIg: |5
IN RE: § CLESK. LS ibaTey
: ks
TIGER AERO CORP., § CASE NO. 99-32326-DRS
§ 8Y._ Chaptertp sy
§
DEBTOR. §

ORDER APPROVING FIRST AND FINAL
APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S COUNSEL FOR
PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Came on to be heard the Trustee’s First and Final Application of Trustee’s Counsel for
Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses. The Court finds that appropriate notice and
opportunity for hearing was provjded and no objections to the Application were filed. Wherefore,

for cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that Kessler & Collins and Mark A. Weisbart are awarded compensation of

$5,900.00 and reimbursement of expenses of $397.21.

DATED et g pendt L6200/
Hon. Donald R. Sharp %

U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

LY



FILED

3 Lo MMRUPTTY COURT

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ST BISTRICT OF Tx
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 01 _ " o
PARIS DIVISION JUL -2 Pz 24
CLERIL S o Rl TeY
IN RE: § COURT
§ 5Y_. .
TIGER AERO CORP., § BGASENO. 39-37316-DRSVTY
§ JU OD Chapter 7
§ (4
DEBTOR. § J 200,
ORDER APPROVING

FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S ACCOUNTANT
FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Came on to be heard the Trustee’s First and Final Application of Trustee’s
Accountant for Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and, after
appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing, the Court finds the Appﬁwﬁ;n
should be approved. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Mulloy & Co. is awarded fees of $270.00 and expenses of
$30.00.

DATED: /

Hon. Donald R. Sharp f

U. S. Bankruptcy Judge



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 99-32226
Debtor Name: TIGER AERO CORP.

Page 1

Claim Class Sequence

Date: August 29, 2001

Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
0 Mark A. Weisbart Administrative $6,297.21 $6,297.21 $0.00
221 5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
222 Dallas, TX 75225
0 Mulloy & Co. Administrative $300.00 $300.00 $0.00
221 17311 Dallas Parkway, Suite 173
223 Dallas, TX 75248-1411
2A Fannin Bank of Wyndom Secured $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
120 c/o]. S. Freels, Jr., Esq. Agreed Order
120 114 S. Crockett

Sherman, TX 75090
1 Emnest Leon Unsecured $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
400 c/o David Hamilton, Esq. Agreed Order
400 P O Box 547

Paris, TX 75461
2B Fannin Bank of Wyndom Unsecured $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
400 c/o J. S. Freels Court Order
400 114 S. Crockett St.

Sherman, TX 75090

Case Totals: $46,597.21 $21,597.21 $25,000.00

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type



'+ Eastern District of Texas-C  1s Register Report Page 1 of 2

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register Report

99-32226 In re: Tiger Aero Corp.
Case type: bk Chapter: 7 Asset: y Vol: v Case filed: 07/13/99
Judge: Donald R. Sharp

Last Date 1o File Claims: 12/127/99

99 - 32226 Debtor Name: Tiger Aero Corp. Last Date 10 File (eovi: 03/26/00

Creditor Name: Emest Leon
% David Hamilton, Aty

P. O. Box 347

Paris, Texas 734601

[Claim date: 1108/99 [ i

l— Amount ” Class —Ir Remarks "
| 100,000.00 | s Il o Ao ¢l u/lvw"ﬂ

[ Toral: $100,000.00]| | s stoassnd warernped- %00 000

Amount 4llowed: NIA ”Descripti on: lLOrder‘jction:

Natwre of Claim.
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

Claim Number; ]

L

Last Date to File Claims: 12/27/99

99 - 32226 Debtor Name: Tiger Aero Corp. Last Date to File (govt): 03/26/00

Creditor Name: Fannin Bank of Windom
¢/o LS. Freels, Ir.

114 South Crockett

Sherman, TX 75090-3906

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

Claim Number: 2

lC/aim date: 12/16/99 J[ ”7 J
l Amount |[ Class J[ Remarks _l
| 20,000.00][ s [ Per Oqred Sater o, Shy |
| Toral: $20,000.00] | o od¥13"500  owed 90 crseu

lAmounl Allowed: N/A ”Descriplion: ”Ora'er;lwiun: ]

Report Criteria
Claim Number(s):||All

End of Claims Register Report

PACER Service Center
f Transaction Receipt ]
[ 06/05/2001 11:10:32 B
[PACER Login:  |[we0115 |[Client Code: |
rDescription: ]F:laim register ]LCase Number:J|l999-32226 I
ﬁ%illable Pages: —|ﬁ T@st: J{go? i

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts. gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt. pl 06/05/2001



* Eastern District of Texas - ¢ 1s Register Report

B3 For information or comments, please contact Pacer Service Center

28 pICER Home.

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts. gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

él\ Need help? Try the PACER User's Guide.

06/05/2001

S



* e

/ ~ : L3 3'\”"%‘55:0
S RBTCY ¢
| ASTERY DISTRICT DOFU%T

O0APR -t AM 1p: 25

V-

v

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

CLERK, 1 o .
SHERMAN DIVISION S BANKE
COURT iRUPTCY
IN RE: § SR § Fr
TIGER AERO CORP., § CASE NO. 99-32226DRS VTY
§ Chapter 7
DEBTOR. § &
AGREED ORDER REGARDING %
OBJECTIGN TO THE CLAIM OF ERNEST LEON 4/0,? -
CLAIM #1 & 0 D

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Ernest Leon, Claim #1, filed by the
Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #1 filed by Ernest Leon in the amount of $100,000.00 is allowed only

as a general unsecured claim in the amount of $20,000.00.

DATED:(%@Z % Z&z
Hon. Donald R. Sharp é

U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

AGREED:

D o Oy Mk o hod
David Hamilton L/ o mss

P O Box 547 “

Paris, TX 75461

Attorney for Ernest Leon

W\)

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225




FILED

{2
R

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT c(«

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS S STRICT
PARIS DIVISION UOMAR23 AM1: |6
L LEH:{ U vl Ghl\ \f{UPTCY
IN RE: § A
TIGER AERO CORP., § 6’ CASE NO} Y9 6-D
8, PUTY
§ % Chapter 7
DEBTOR. § £
5,

AGREED ORDER APPROVING SALE OF AIRCRAFT FREE AND CLEAR OF
ANY AND ALL LIENS, ENCUMBRANCES, CLAIMS AND INTERESTS

ON this, the _& day of March, 2000, came on for consideration, the Motion
to Approve Sale of Aircraft Free and Clear of Liens, Encumbrances, Claims and
Interests (the “Motion”) filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee of the above-
referenced estate. The Court, having reviewed the Motion and being advised that
all objections to the Motion have been settled, finds that the Motion is in the best
interest of the estate and should be approved; accordingly, it is

ORDERED that the Motion shall be and is hereby approved; it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee shall be and is hereby authorized to sell the
“Aircraft” (as identified in the Motion) in accordance with the terms and conditions
set forth in the letter agreement attached to the Motion,; it is further

ORDERED that the sale of the Aircraft shall be and is hereby made free and
clear of any and all liens, encumbrances, claims and interests asserted by any

party in accordance with Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, including, but

Agreed Order Approving Sale of Aircraft Free and Clear of any and
all Liens, Encumbrances, Claims and Interests - Page 1

uxR urTCY couw



not limited to, those asserted by Ernest Leon and Fannin Bank of Windom ; it is
further

ORDERED that the Trustee shall be and is hereby authorized to execute any
and all documents and instruments reasonably necessary to effectuate and
consummate the sale of the Aircraft; it is further

ORDERED that at closing of the Aircraft’s sale the Trustee is authorized to
pay Fannin Bank $15,000.00 in satisfaction of its secured claim leaving their
unsecured claim of $5,000.00 in this case as set forth in the Agreed Order
Conditioning Automatic Stay signed March 7, 2000, as well as any closing costs
incurred under the contract, including taxes assessed against the Aircraft for the
years 1999 or earlier; it is further

ORDERED that following such payment to Fannin Bank, any remaining
liens shall attach to the sales proceeds.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: M&&/_W s

Hon. Donald\RTVSharp 7
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

Agreed Order Approving Sale of Aircraft Free and Clear of any and
all Liens, Encumbrances, Claims and Interests - Page 2



AGREED:

ﬂ m'ém%gm

“Sandy” Freels, J¥ Esq.
Freels & Johnston
114 S. Crockett St
Sherman, TX 75090
Attorney for Fannin Bank

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Agreed Order Approving Sale of Aircraft Free and Clear of any and
all Liens, Encumbrances, Claims and Interests - Page 3



- b

-MAR, 7.2000 10:58AM FREELS AND JOHNSTON ~N0. 873 P.273

J \
/ ’ \
2y
546‘,*' /?f/g
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

PARIS DIVISION
IN RE: I
I
TIGER AERQO CORP.,, 1 CASE NO. 99-32226
I CHAPTER 7
"DEBTOR I

AGREED ORDER CONDITIONING AUTOMATIC STAY

On this day came before the Court for consideration the approval of an agreed order
oconditioning automatic stay purguant to Rule 4001 to resolve a motion for relief from stay
filed by Fannin Bank (hereinafter "Movant"™) and the Debtor, Tiger Aero Corp. and the duly
sppointed Chapter 7 Trustee, Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee. It appesaring to the Court that the
parties have reviewed and agreed to this order and the Court having considered said agreed
order, is of the opinion that the following agreed order should be entered.

It is therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD that the automatic stay in
reference to the above entitled and numbered cause will cantinue subject to Movant's (Bank)
right to reurge upon the Trustee’s failure to perform any one of the following below stated
conditions precedence. .

1.  Trustee’s failure to consummate a sale of said Burchinal T33 aircraft to Randy
Ball and Rex Johnson for a stated consideration of $40,000 and the payment
to Fannin Bank, Movaut herein the first $15,000 out of the sale proceeds
recognizing the Bank’ssecmdhenagamstsmdaxrcmﬁandaﬂomngﬂlemnk
a general unsecured claim for $5,000.

2. Trustee will settle and resolve any issues with the Claimant Leon allowing
Leon an unsecured claim in an amount not to exceed $20,000.

whub shall bpe
556 3.  PFannin Bank will withdraw jts objection to sale of the Burchinal T33 aircraft
: free and clear ofall liens with the Bank’s lien attaching to the sale proceeds far
ber a first lien sum of $15,000 paid out of the sale proceeds immediately
and upon receipt of the Trustee of the sale proceeds with the balance of their claim

being classified as an unsecured claim in the amount of $5,000.

The automatic stay will be continued subject to the terms and conditions of the above
agreement with the Bank’s liens attaching to the sales proceeds in the manner hereiabove



18:59A0M FheclS AND JOHNSTON : NO.873 p.3/3

described.

In the event the gale as contemplated is not consummated for any reason then in that
event Movant, Fannin Bank shall be entitled to reurge their motion for relief from stay on

proper notice to all parties in interest. W
Signedthis__rz__m__dayof /N 42000,

wrginal Signe. . .
Donald R. Sharp
Honorable Donald R. Sharp
Approved: N\
Mark Weisbart, Trustee

N weete S/
J. §. Bfecls, Jr., Attorey-for Fannin Bank




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE $
TIGER AERO CORP. §
§ CASE NO. 99-32226-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed

Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered Orders which have become final, and which dispose of all Objections to Claims, all objections to the
Trustee's Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must be determined by the Court

before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such distribution unless

written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $19,604.26
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $5,342.10
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $14,262.16
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00

PAID *(NOTE)

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $19,604.26
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

-
Date: 2'/@ ~o / ~
Mark A. Weisbart
Chapter 7 Trustee




e

PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 99-32226 Page 1 Date: August 29, 2001
Debtor Name: TIGER AERO CORP.
Claim# Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $19,604.26
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $4,870.15 $0.00 $4,870.15 $4,870.15 $14,734.11
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp  Admin $471.95 $0.00 $471.95 $471.95 $14,262.16
EXPENSES
0 Mulloy & Co. Admin 221 $300.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,262.16
0 Mark A. Weisbart Admin 221 $6,297.21 $6,297.21 $0.00 $0.00 $14,262.16
2A Fannin Bank of Wyndom Sec 120 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,262.16
1 Ernest Leon Unsec 400 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $11,409.73 $2,852.43
2B Fannin Bank of Wyndom Unsec 400 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $2,852.43 $0.00
<< Totals >> $51,939.31 $21,597.21 $30,342.10 $19,604.26 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this

proposed distribution.

PROPDIST

Printed: 08/29/01 09:36 AM Ver: 6.52



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN _ DIVISION

IN RE: TIGER AERO CORP. /' BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-32226
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY LANE SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 4870.15 471.95
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$41201.47 $21597.21 _$19604.26

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 25000.00

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE

TIGER AERO CORP.
CASE NO. 99-32226-DRS

CHAPTER 7

LT L L L L

DEBTOR(S).

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Report of Proposed Distribution.
Notice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved and
trustee is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:
1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $4,870.15, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $471.95, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

Date:

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



